

**M/s Saboo Tor Private Ltd. vs. M/s NTC Exim
India Pvt. Ltd. and others.**

Civil Suit No. 42 of 2024

15.09.2025 **Present:** Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Notices issued to defendants No. 1 and 2 have been received back after validly served. However, none has put in appearance on behalf of defendants No. 1 and 2, therefore, defendants No. 1 and 2 are proceeded against ex parte.

Heard counsel for the plaintiff.

The following issues are framed:-

- (I) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for recovery of Rs. 3,25,88,099/- along with interest @ 24% per annum till the final realization of the entire amount? OPP.
- (ii) Relief.

No other issue arise or claimed. Let list of witnesses, requisite charges be filed within two weeks from today and thereafter, matter be listed for summoning of witnesses of plaintiff before the Registrar (Judicial) on 07.10.2025.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

September 15th, 2025.
(Susheel)